Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark$ To the Honorable Commissioner of 102642	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deck House, Inc.  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 1281/2003  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Name:DH Acquisition, LLC  Internal   Address:
	b)2,508,975 c)2,494,062, d)2,526,767
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Jonathan M.Wells  Internal Address:_Gilbride Tusa Last & Spellane	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 31 Brookside Drive	8. Deposit account number:
City: Greenwich State: CT Zip:06830	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.  MIchael Harris, President  Name of Person Signing	12/31/2003 Dignature Dispracture Dispractu
Mail documents to be recorded with	h required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments
01 FC:8521 40.00 GP 250.00 GP	n, D.C. 20231

# CONTINUED RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FOR ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS FROM DECK HOUSE, INC., TO DH ACQUISITION, LLC

# Continuation of Item 4 (Trademark Registration No.(s))

(C) 2437342.	(e)	2,595,21	1
--------------	-----	----------	---

(f) 2,601,985

(g) 2,625,845

(h) 2,628,840

(i) 1,264,995

(j) 748,963

\\SERVER\GDRIYE\users\JMK\G11ents\Deck House\CONTINNED MECONDATION FORM COVER SHEET, doc

#### ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS made as of the day of December, 2003, by DECK HOUSE, INC., a Massachusetts Corporation, with an address at 930 Main St., Acton, MA 01720 ("Assignor"), to DH ACQUISITION, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, with an address at 31 Brookside Drive, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 ("Assignee").

## **RECITAL**

Assignee and Assignor are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 26, 2003 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), between Assignor and Assignee, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including without limitation the servicemarks and trademarks of Assignor. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to more effectively consummate the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, including the sale of the service marks and trademarks to Assignee.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and under Assignor's registered and unregistered servicemarks and trademarks, including without limitation the servicemarks and trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Marks arising prior to the date of this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002893 FRAME: 0710

held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks not been made.

This Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature Page Follows Next]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks as of the date first above written.

**DECK HOUSE, INC.** 

By:

Name: Michael S. Harris

Title: President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )

COUNTY OF SUPPOLIC

SS

On this 19th day of December, 2003, before me, IRICIA J. WECZOGEIA, personally appeared Michael Harris, President of Deck House, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

gine 25, 2004

# **SCHEDULE A**

# Registered Marks

Trademark Name	Serial No./Reg.	Filing/Reg.	Status
	No.	Date	
ACORN OAK	78/147,356	July 25, 2002	Pending-final refusal
Design Only (Deck House) (Cl. 37)	2,508976	November 20, 2001	Registered
Design Only (Acorn) (Cl. 37)	2,508,975	November 20, 2001	Registered
DECK HOUSE (Cl. 37)	2,494,062	October 2, 2001	Registered
ACORN (Cl. 42)	2,526,767	January 8, 2002	Registered
DECK HOUSE (Cl. 6)	2,595,211	July 16, 2002	Registered
ACORN (Cl. 6)	2,601,985	July 30, 2002	Registered
Design Only (Acorn) (Cl. 6)	2,625,845	September 24, 2002	Registered
Design Only (Deck House) (Cl. 6)	2,628,840	October 1, 2002	Registered
ACORN (Cl. 19)	1,264,995	January 24, 1984	Registered
DECK HOUSE (Cl. 19)	748,963	May 7, 1963	Renewed May 7, 2003

# GILBRIDE, TUSA, LAST & SPELIANE LLC

# ATTORNEYS AT LAW 31 BROOKSIDE DRIVE P.O. BOX 658 GREENWICH, CONNECTICUT 06836

FRANK J. GILBRIDE II CHARLES S. TUSA BENNETT H. LAST\* THOMAS P. SPELLANE JOHN P. TESEI, P.C. ERIC H. SELTZER DAVID CRYSTAL II JAMES P. DONOHUE, JR.\* FREDERIC P. RICKLES\*\* KENNETH M. GAMMILL, JR.

٩

THEODORE L. SANDLER\*\*\*
GLEN J. MOORE
JONATHAN M. WELLS

\* ADMITTED IN NEW YORK ONLY

\*\* ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY AND VIRGINIA

\*\* ALSO ADMITTED IN MASSACHUSETTS

\*\*\* ADMITTED IN NEW YORK AND WISCONSIN ONLY

(203) 622-9360 FACSIMILE (203) 622-9392 COUNSEL RAYMOND R. FLETCHER, JR.\* ROBERT N. LITTMAN' JOHN T. SCHMIDT SHEILA ANNMARIE MOELLER\*\*\* LINCOLN W. BRIGGS

> THE GRAYBAR BUILDING 420 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10170 (212) 692-9666 FACSIMILE (212) 661-6328

January 6, 2004

# MUCHATION OF STATE STATE OF ST

### FEDERAL EXPRESS

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recording of Assignment of Trademarks and Security Agreement for Trademarks

Trademark Application Number: 78/147,356

Trademark Registration Numbers: 2508976, 2508975, 2494062,

2526767, 2595211, 2601985, 2625845, 2628840, 1264995, and 748963

Dear Sir or Madam:

#### Enclosed please find:

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet regarding Assignment of Trademarks from Deck House, Inc. to DH Acquisition, LLC for the above-referenced Trademarks;
- 2. Original Assignment of Trademarks from Deck House, Inc. to DH Acquisition, LLC for the above-referenced Trademarks;
- Our check in the amount of \$290.00, which is the appropriate fee for recording this Assignment;
- Recordation Form Cover Sheet regarding the Security Agreement from DH Acquisition, LLC to Sovereign Bank regarding the above-referenced Trademarks;
- 5. Original Security Agreement between DH Acquisition, LLC and Sovereign Bank for the above-referenced Trademarks; and
- 6. Sovereign Bank's Attorney's Check in the amount of \$290.00, which is the appropriate fee for recording this Security Agreement.

### GILBRIDE, TUSA, LAST & SPELLANE LLC

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks January 6, 2004 Page 2

Please record the above documents, and forward any filing receipts to my attention at the above address.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Jonathan M. Wells

JMW:md Encls.

cc: Dennis Pojani, Esq.
 (w/encls.)

**RECORDED: 01/08/2004**